Mandate.  The Consideration Shares represent approximately 7.56% of the issued share

capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and approximately 7.03% of the

issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Consideration Shares.

As the General Mandate is sufficient for the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares,

the issue of the Consideration Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately following Completion and the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares:

(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately after

Completion and the

allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of total

Shares in

issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of total

Shares in

issue

Great Pacific Investments Limited (Note 1) 192,000,000 35.96 192,000,000 33.44

Time Easy Investment Holdings Limited

(Note 2) 72,650,000 13.61 72,650,000 12.65

Excel Skill International Limited (Note 3) 32,320,000 6.05 32,320,000 5.63

Mr. Chung Yuk Sing (Note 4) 19,484,000 3.65 19,484,000 3.39

Mr. Chen Hsiao Ying (Note 4) 36,500,800 6.84 36,500,800 6.36

Mr. Huang Yongbiao (Note 4) 108,000 0.02 108,000 0.02

Mr. Chung Chi Kit (Note 4) 8,500,000 1.59 8,500,000 1.48

Mr. Ade Tjakralaksana (Note 5) 1,800,000 0.34 1,800,000 0.31

 363,362,800 68.06 63,362,800 63.28

The Vendor (and/or person(s) designated by

the Vendor to take up the Consideration

Shares) - - 40,380,000 7.03

Other public Shareholders 170,437,200 31.94 170,437,200 29.69

533,800,000 100.00 574,180,000 100.00

12

Notes:

1. The 192,000,000 Shares were held by Great Pacific Investments Limited (“Great Pacific”) which was

wholly-owned by Pou Hing Industrial Co., Ltd. (“Pou Hing”). The entire issued share capital of Pou

Hing was held by Yue Yuen Industrial (Holdings) Limited (“Yue Yuen”) in which Wealthplus Holdings

Limited (“Wealthplus”) and Win Fortune Investments Ltd. (“Win Fortune”) held an interest of 47.95%

and 3.16% respectively. Wealthplus and Win Fortune are in turn wholly-owned by Pou Chen

Corporation (“Pou Chen”). Accordingly, Pou Hing, Yue Yuen, Wealthplus, Win Fortune and Pou Chen